Provisions -   (151) (151)
 (4,253)  (13) (8)   230 (41) (150) (4,235)
Non-current liabilities
Trade and other payables (93)   (1) (94)
Bank loans and other

borrowings (660)  (785)   (1,445)
Deferred tax liabilities (486) 6   (1) (3)  (40)  (524)
Retirement benefit obligation -   (705)   (705)
Provisions (588)   151 (437)
 (1,827) 6 (785) (705)  (1) (3)  (40) 150 (3,205)
Net assets 2,571 19 12 (559) 6 (5) 82 230 (48) - 2,308

Shareholders’ equity 2,352 19 12 (559) 6 (5) 82 230 (48) - 2,089
Minority interests (equity

and non-equity) 219   219
Total minority interests and

shareholders’ equity

2,571 19

12 (559) 6 (5) 82

230

(48) -

2,308

Centrica plc:  Transition to International Financial Reporting Standards

22

Appendix 3:  Reconciliation of the Group Cash Flow statement from UK GAAP to IFRS for the year ended 31 December 2004

  IFRS adjustments

Group Cash Flow Statement
Year ended 31 December 2004

Previously reported
under UK GAAP

£m
IAS 17 / IFRIC 4 Leases

£m

IAS 38
Intangible assets

£m

IAS 7 Cash flows

£m

Restated under IFRS
(unaudited)

£m

Net cash flow from continuing operating activities 1,016 78 70 6 1,170
Net cash flow from discontinued operating activities  99   99
Net cash flow from operating activities 1,115 78 70 6 1,269

Cash flows from investing activities
Purchase of interests in subsidiary undertakings, net of cash and cash

equivalents acquired
(590)   (590)

Disposal of interests in subsidiary undertakings, net of cash and cash
equivalents disposed

1,589   (185) 1,404

Purchase of intangible fixed assets -  (182)  (182)
Disposal of intangible fixed assets -  41  41
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (349)  73  (276)
Disposal of property, plant and equipment 22  (2)  20
Dividends received from joint ventures and associates 28   28
Investments in joint ventures and associates (25)   (25)
Interest received -   66 66
Net purchase / (sale) of current asset investments (377)   388 11
Net cash flows from investing activities 298  (70) 269 497

Cash flows from financing activities
Net issue / (buy back) of ordinary share capital (181)   (181)
Interest received 86   (86) -
Interest paid in respect of finance leases (5) (83)   (88)
Other interest paid (75)   14 (61)
Net increase / (decrease) in debt 18 5   23
Realised net foreign exchange gain 51   51
Equity dividends paid (1,314)   (1,314)
Distribution to non-equity minority shareholders (18)   (18)
Net cash flows from financing activities (1,438) (78) - (72) (1,588)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents (25) - - 203 178
Exchange rate translation differences on cash and cash equivalents (1)   (1) (2)
Cash and cash equivalents as at 1 January 2004 (18) - - 723 705

Cash and cash equivalents as at 31 December 2004 (44) - - 925 881

Centrica plc:  Transition to International Financial Reporting Standards

23

Appendix 4:  Reconciliation of the Group Income Statement from UK GAAP to IFRS for the six months ended 30 June 2004

  IFRS adjustments

Group Income statement

Six months ended 30 June

2004

Previously
reported

[…]

Liabilities included in disposal groups -   (752)  (752)
 (3,705) -  1 - - - 107 (65) (264) (107) (4,033)
Non-current liabilities
Trade and other payables (101)   (4) (105)
Bank loans and other borrowings (789)  (328)   (1,117)
Deferred tax liabilities (312) 26   (19)   (305)
Retirement benefit obligation (5)   (1,021)   264  (762)
Provisions (573)   111 (462)
 (1,780) 26 (328) (1,021)  - - - (19) 264 107 (2,751)
Net assets 3,016 41 15 (724) 11 (5) 65 107 (77) - - 2,449

Shareholders’ equity 2,806 41 15 (724) 11 (5) 65 107 (77) - - 2,239
Minority interests (equity and non-

equity) 210   210
Total minority interests and

shareholders’ equity 3,016 41 15 (724) 11 (5) 65 107 (77) - - 2,449

Centrica plc:  Transition to International Financial Reporting Standards

25

Appendix 6:  Reconciliation of the Group Cash Flow Statement from UK GAAP to IFRS for the 6 months ended 30 June 2004

  IFRS adjustments

Group Cash Flow Statement
6 months ended 30 June 2004

Previously reported
under UK GAAP

£m
IAS 17 / IFRIC 4 Leases

£m

IAS 38
Intangible assets

£m

IAS 7

Cash flows
£m

Restated under IFRS
(unaudited) £m

Net cash flow from continuing operating activities 553 37 63 8 661
Net cash flow from discontinued operating activities  81   81
Net cash flow from operating activities 634 37 63 8 742

Cash flows from investing activities
Purchase of interests in subsidiary undertakings, net of cash

acquired
(170)   (170)

Disposal of interests in subsidiary undertakings, net of cash disposed 3   3
Purchase of intangible fixed assets -  (94)  (94)
Disposal of intangible fixed assets -  2  2
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (137)  30  (107)
Disposal of property, plant and equipment 10  (1)  9
Dividends received from joint ventures and associates 6   6
Interest received -   18 18
Net sale/(purchase) of current asset investments (149)   248 99
Net cash flows from investing activities (437)  (63) 266 (234)

Cash flows from financing activities
Issue of ordinary share capital 7   7
Interest received 30   (30) -
Interest paid in respect of finance leases (3) (39)   (42)
Other interest paid (23)   4 (19)
Net decrease in debt (51) 2   (49)
Realised net foreign exchange gain 36   36
Equity dividends paid (158)   (158)
Distribution to non-equity minority shareholders (8)   (8)
Net cash flows from financing activities (170) (37) - (26) (233)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 27 - - 248 275

Exchange rate translation differences on cash and cash equivalents -   (2) (2)

Cash and cash equivalents as at 1 January 2004 (18) - - 723 705

Cash and cash equivalents as at 30 June 2004

9

-

-

969

978

Centrica plc:  Transition to International Financial Reporting Standards

26

Appendix 7: Reconciliation of the Group Balance Sheet from UK GAAP to IFRS as at 1 January 2004
   IFRS adjustments

Group Balance Sheet
1 January 2004

Previously

reported
under UK

GAAP
£m